# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 5, 2000 to May 12, 2000

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 11, 2000

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 2000

**Whereas,** substance abuse is a serious problem that affects many juveniles who become part of the population of the Department of Corrections; and

Whereas, substance abuse treatment is a critical component of the rehabilitative mission of juvenile corrections; and

Whereas, creating and implementing a comprehensive substance abuse treatment plan as soon as possible is in the best interest of the juveniles, as well as the public; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

- Sec. 1. Comprehensive substance abuse treatment program for juvenile offenders. Resolved: That the Department of Corrections and the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, Office of Substance Abuse shall continue to develop a comprehensive substance abuse treatment program for juveniles committed to the Department of Corrections' custody. The program must include:
- 1. Screening, assessment and treatment for all juveniles committed to a juvenile correctional facility;
  - 2. Four regional treatment networks;
  - 3. A targeted capacity expansion program; and
  - 4. Five juvenile drug treatment courts.

The program also must facilitate participation of the juvenile and the juvenile's family and provide a system to monitor treatment progress and completion; and be it further

**Sec. 2. Report. Resolved:** That the Department of Corrections and the Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, Office of Substance Abuse shall present a proposal to implement and fund the comprehensive substance abuse treatment program to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over juvenile justice issues by December 6, 2000.

The proposal must also include a plan for annual reporting to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over juvenile justice issues on the progress in implementing and providing substance abuse treatment programs.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective May 8, 2000.

#### **CHAPTER 124**

H.P. 1400 - L.D. 2005

### Resolve, to Establish the Round Table to Study Economic and Labor Issues Relating to the Forest Products Industry

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the forest products industry is an integral part of the Maine rural economy and key economic and labor issues must be reviewed to keep the industry competitive; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

- Sec. 1. Round table established. Resolved: That the Round Table to Study Economic and Labor Issues Relating to the Forest Products Industry, referred to in this resolve as the "round table," is established; and be it further
- Sec. 2. Round table membership. Resolved: That the round table consists of 19 members appointed or designated as follows.
- 1. The Speaker of the House shall appoint 8 members as follows:
  - A. One landowner of less than 1,000 acres in the State;
  - B. One sociologist with expertise in rural issues;
  - C. One independent logger from a region of the State impacted by the H2-A Bonded Labor Program;
  - D. One economist with forestry expertise;
  - E. One owner or representative of a large sawmill;
  - F. One owner or representative of a small saw-mill; and

- G. Two members who at the time of appointment are members of the House of Representatives and serve on either the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry or the Joint Standing Committee on Labor or who have experience in a forest-based industry. Appointments of House members must include at least one member of the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry and at least one member of the party holding the 2nd largest number of seats in the House.
- 2. The President of the Senate shall appoint 8 members as follows:
  - A. One municipal or county official with expertise in tree growth tax issues and the administration of the tree growth tax law;
  - B. One representative of a paper company;
  - C. One logger residing in southern Maine;
  - D. One logging contractor residing and operating in northern Maine;
  - E. One landowner or representative of a landowner owning more than 1,000 acres in the State;
  - F. One representative of an environmental organization working on forestry issues; and
  - G. Two members who at the time of appointment are members of the Senate and serve on either the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry or the Joint Standing Committee on Labor or who have experience in a forest-based industry. Appointments of Senate members must include at least one member of the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry and at least one member who is not a member of the party holding the largest number of seats in the Senate.
- 3. The following 3 members shall also serve as voting members of the round table:
  - A. The Commissioner of Conservation or the commissioner's designee;
  - B. The Commissioner of Labor or the commissioner's designee; and
  - C. The Dean of the College of Natural Sciences, Forestry and Agriculture, University of Maine or the dean's designee; and be it further
- **Sec. 3. Chairs. Resolved:** That the first Senate member named is the Senate chair of the round

table and the first House member named is the House chair of the round table; and be it further

- Sec. 4. Appointments; convening round table. Resolved: That all appointments must be made no later than 30 days following the effective date of this resolve. The Executive Director of the Legislative Council must be notified by the appointing authorities once the selections have been made. The chairs shall call and convene the first meeting of the round table within 30 days of completion of all appointments; and be it further
- **Sec. 5. Duties. Resolved:** That the round table shall:
- 1. Study key economic and labor issues related to the forest products industry with the goals of helping to keep more value-added wood processing in the State and make logging a more respected and more attractive profession, thus benefiting the rural Maine economy. Issues studied must include:
  - A. An assessment of the import and export of roundwood and other wood products as determined by the round table; the market forces and government policies in Maine, the United States and other countries that impact this trade; the status of value-added manufacturing; and the relationship of these issues to employment in Maine;
  - B. An evaluation of trends in logging, including changes in mechanization, logger training and education, workers' compensation and insurance, employment relationships, types of wood measurement and means of payment; and
  - C. An assessment of regional variations in and seasonal capacity of the logging labor force in Maine, policies both within Maine and in nearby Canadian provinces and factors, including current and projected resource availability, transportation costs, market forces and imperfections and geographic locations, that might impact wage and employment opportunities for Maine workers;
- 2. Assess problems within its area of study and develop recommendations. In developing its recommendations, the round table shall consider the impact of these recommendations on the competitive position of Maine's forest-based industry and on any specific segment of the industry and consistencies and inconsistencies with state and federal policy; and
- 3. Provide public notice of all of its meetings. The round table shall issue a report of its findings and may make recommendations for policy changes. The round table shall advertise a public meeting to invite

comment on its findings before submitting a final report to the Legislature; and be it further

- **Sec. 6. Staff assistance. Resolved:** That upon approval of the Legislative Council the Office of Policy and Legal Analysis shall provide staffing services to the round table. The Department of Labor and the Maine Forest Service within the Department of Conservation shall also provide assistance as requested by the round table; and be it further
- **Sec. 7. Compensation. Resolved:** That those members of the round table who are Legislators are entitled to receive legislative per diem as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 2 and reimbursement for travel and other necessary expenses related to their attendance at meetings of the round table; and be it further
- **Sec. 8. Report. Resolved:** That the round table shall submit its report, together with any recommended implementing legislation, to the 120th Legislature no later than December 5, 2001. If the round table requires an extension of time to make its report, it may apply to the Legislative Council, which may grant the extension; and be it further
- **Sec. 9. Budget. Resolved:** That the chairs of the round table, with assistance from the round table staff, shall administer the round table's budget. Within 10 days after its first meeting, the round table shall present a work plan and proposed budget to the Legislative Council for approval. The round table may not incur expenses that would result in the round table's exceeding its approved budget. Upon request from the round table, the Executive Director of the Legislative Council shall promptly provide the round table chairs and staff with a status report on the round table's budget, expenditures incurred and paid and available funds; and be it further
- **Sec. 10. Appropriation. Resolved:** That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

2000-01

### LEGISLATURE

Round Table to Study Economic and Labor Issues Relating to the Forest Products Industry

> Personal Services \$880 All Other 2,800

Provides funds for the per diem and expenses of legislative members of the Round Table to Study Economic and Labor Issues Relating to the Forest Products Industry and for public meeting notices.

## LEGISLATURE TOTAL

\$3,680

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve takes effect when approved.

Effective May 8, 2000.

#### **CHAPTER 125**

H.P. 1751 - L.D. 2457

#### Resolve, to Require the State Sealer to Conduct Spot Checks at Timber Mills

Sec. 1. Spot checks to enhance enforcement of timber measurement standards and record requirements; report. Resolved: That the Director of the Division of Quality Assurance and Regulation within the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources shall establish a pilot project to conduct additional spot checks to sample the accuracy of wood measurement and record keeping in wood transactions. The director shall report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over agricultural matters no later than February 15, 2001 on the enhanced monitoring of wood measurement. The report must include the number of additional checks conducted with the additional appropriation and an assessment of findings regarding compliance with wood measurement standards and record-keeping requirements; and be it

**Sec. 2. Appropriation. Resolved:** That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

2000-01

### AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

## **Division of Quality Assurance** and Regulation

All Other

\$10,000

Appropriates one-time funds to conduct additional checks at timber mills for adherence to